Accordingly, in order to examine whether there is a systematic link between capital

�ows and the structure of the "domestic" capital market, we augment our gravity model

by including two proxies for the size and the institutional setting of the "domestic" capital

market; that is, we include the lagged stock market capitalization as a percentage of GDP

taken from the International Finance Corporation (which we label LagSMC). While this

variable pertains mainly to the equity market, it is also likely to proxy indirectly for the

size of the banking sector, as typically countries with underdeveloped capital markets also

tend to have a smaller �nancial sector (see Montiel and Reinhart, 1999); furthermore, and

perhaps more importantly, the lag will take care of any endogeneity issues.

21We also ran the regression using the weighted average of G7 bond yield (G7yield), and the results are
quite similar (these results are available upon request).
22A 50 basis point increase in the US interest rate will decrease M&As by almost 5%, and a 25 basis point

increase will decrease M&As by almost 3%.

2.5 "PULL" & "PUSH" FACTORS 43

Table 2.7: Augmented ZINB Estimates (US yield, stock market value, transparency)

Active IV irrIV V irrV V I irrV I StdDev

LnGDPacq 0.481 ��� 162 0.512 ��� 168 0.489 ��� 169 1.99
LnGDPtar 0.620 ��� 245 0.569 ��� 199 0.629 ��� 256 1.99
LnGDPpcacq 0.779 ��� 118 0.331 ��� 45 0.643 ��� 111 1.17
LnGDPpctar 0.641 ��� 110 0.761 ��� 134 0.530 ��� 85 1.17
LnDistij -0.510 ��� -35 -0.440 ��� -31 -0.516 ��� -36 0.85
Financial Openness

Acquirer 0.090 ��� 16 0.051 � 9 1.61
Target 0.070 � 12 0.115 ��� 20 1.61

USyield -9.208 ��� -10
LagSMCacq 0.006 ��� 27

LagSMCtar -0.00002
Transparencyacq 0.006
Transparencytar 0.049
wave1 0.2 ��� 12 0.63
wave2 0.07 ��� 8 1.24
Common Languagez 0.545 ��� 72 0.352 ��� 42 0.558 ��� 75 0.38
Colonyz 0.793 ��� 121 0.629 ��� 88 0.788 ��� 120 0.11
Common Borderz -0.134 �� -13 -0.095 -0.117 0.13

Passive
LnGDPacq -0.467 ��� -61 -0.402 ��� -54 -0.499 ��� -64 1.99
LnGDPtar -0.398 ��� -55 -0.478 ��� -60 -0.386 ��� -54 1.99
LnGDPpcacq -1.157 ��� -74 -1.201 ��� -74 -0.882 ��� -64 1.17
LnGDPpctar -0.013 0.237 ��� -23 0.117 1.17
LnDistij 0.892 ��� 114 0.847 ��� 106 0.879 ��� 112 0.85
Financial Openness

Acquirer -0.163 ��� -23 -0.248 ��� -33 1.61
Target -0.101 ��� -15 -0.100 �� -15 1.61

USyield 6.583
LagSMCacp -0.005 ��� -16
LagSMCtar 0.001

Transparencyacq -0.095 2.99
Transparencytar -0.006 2.99
Common Languagez -1.083 ��� -66 -1.004 ��� -63 -1.033 ��� -65 0.38
Colonyz -0.940 ��� -61 -1.087 ��� -66 -0.948 ��� -61 0.11
Common Borderz -1.829 ��� -84 -2.066 ��� -87 -1.689 ��� -82 0.13

# of obs 282,378 291,692 197,785
Nonzero obs 5432 3985 4002
McFadden adj. R2 0.453 0.465 0.457

Notes: 1) Dependent variable is # of deals; 2) *, , * are 10%, 5%, 1% sig. levels
3) irr = 100[exp(�*StdDev)-1] = % change in expected count for StdDev increase in X
4) z the irr is calculated as 100[exp(�)-1] for a discrete change of 0 to 1
5) StdDev = standard deviation of X

44 CHAPTER 2 COUNTRIES OF A FEATHER FLOCK TOGETHER...

We also add theTransparency International corruption index (which we label TRANSPAR)23

to proxy for the business environment in the "local" economy. As far as our market struc-

ture variables, the results can be seen in Table 2.7 (columns V and V I respectively). Our

results are as expected; that is, the lagged stock market capitalization coe¢ cient is highly

signi�cant and has the anticipated sign, where a one standard deviation increase in the

lagged capitalization of the stock market increases the number of M&As by just under 30%